

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-1095

**ABDUL WAHEED,
A047-699-995,
Petitioner,**
v.
**ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,
Respondent.**

Petition for Review of the Board of Immigration Appeals in file A047-699-995

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS'
GUILD, AND UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND SCHOOL OF LAW
IMMIGRATION CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF THE BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

Jeremy L. McKinney
for the AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
1331 G Street, NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7600
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. *SILVA-TREVINO* CONTROVERTS THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE INA. 7

A. Respondent’s Analysis of State/Federal Criminal Statutes is Not Entitled to Deference. 7

B. In *Silva-Trevino*, the Attorney General incorrectly applied *Brand X* in declining to follow established Circuit case law. 10

 1. *Silva-Trevino*’s determination that the CIMT ground of inadmissibility is ambiguous is owed no deference because the question of a statute’s ambiguity is one reserved for the federal courts. 11

 2. *Silva-Trevino* runs contrary to the plain language of the INA by ignoring statutory language that unambiguously compels a categorical approach. 13

 3. *Silva-Trevino* assigns unjustified significance to the word “involving” and the fact that turpitude is not an element of criminal offenses. 20

C. This Court Should Directly Address *Silva-Trevino*’s Misinterpretation of the INA. 23

II. *SILVA-TREVINO* ALSO IS UNREASONABLE, AS IT CREATES A STANDARD THAT IS IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER SECTIONS OF THE INA, YIELDS INCONSISTENT RESULTS, AND OFFENDS DUE PROCESS. 24

A. *Silva-Trevino* is inconsistent with the overall statutory scheme and the Supreme Court’s analysis of criminal convictions in both the immigration and sentencing context. 25

B. *Silva-Trevino*'s individualized searches for moral turpitude promotes disuniformity in the law. 27

C. The unprecedented, open-ended inquiry contemplated by *Silva-Trevino* has especially troubling implications in non-adversarial proceedings outside of the immigration courtroom..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) or 32(a) 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bejarano-Urrutia v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 444 (4th Cir. 2005)-----	26
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2577 (2010) -----	9, 10, 26
<i>Castle v. INS</i> , 541 F.2d 1064 (4th Cir. 1976) -----	15, 17, 21
<i>Chanmouny v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004) -----	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) -----	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 25
<i>Crespo v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2011)-----	12
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005) -----	20
<i>Franklin v. INS</i> , 72 F.3d 571, 572 (8th Cir. 1995) -----	23
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006) -----	8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) -----	13
<i>Gertsenshteyn v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008)-----	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) -----	8
<i>Guerrero de Nodahl v. INS</i> , 407 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1969) -----	21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co., Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)-----	16
<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. U.S.</i> , ___ F.3d. ___, 2011 WL 361495 (4th Cir. 2011) -----	13
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)-----	13, 25
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) -----	21, 22
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009) -	18, 19, 21, 23, 27, 28

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1265 (2010)-----	27
<i>Kofa v. U.S. INS</i> , 60 F. 3d 1084 (4th Cir. 1995)-----	2
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) -----	26
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)-----	26
<i>Lorillard Div. of Loew’s Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) -----	18
<i>Maghsoudi v. INS</i> , 181 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999) -----	20
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) -----	8
<i>Matter of Ahortalejo-Guzman</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 465 (BIA 2011)-----	5, 6, 20, 24
<i>Matter of Babaisakov</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 306 (BIA 2007) -----	9
<i>Matter of E-</i> , 1 I&N Dec. 505 (BIA 1943) -----	4
<i>Matter of E-N-</i> , 7 I & N Dec. 153 (BIA 1956)-----	15
<i>Matter of K-</i> , 9 I & N Dec. 715 (BIA 1962) -----	15
<i>Matter of Fualaau</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 475 (BIA 1996) -----	4
<i>Matter of Guevara Alfaro</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 417 (BIA 2011)-----	5, 20, 24
<i>Matter of R-</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 444 (BIA 1954) -----	29
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 991 (BIA 1999)-----	26
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 687 (AG 2008) -ii, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 23, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31	
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 2 I&N Dec. 22 (BIA 1944)-----	18
<i>Matter of Torres-Varela</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 78 (BIA 2001)-----	21
<i>Matter of Velasquez</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 278 (BIA 2010) -----	26
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 503 (BIA 2008)-----	17, 26, 27
<i>Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 623 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2010)-----	18

<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Service</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) -----	ii, 7, 10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2294 (2009) -----	9, 10, 22, 23, 26
<i>Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 397 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2005) -----	18
<i>Partyka v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 417 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2005) -----	20
<i>Recio-Prado v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2006) -----	20, 23
<i>Serrato-Soto v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2009) -----	18
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914) -----	17, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022, 1023 (2d Cir. 1931)	25
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) -----	8
<i>Uppal v. Holder</i> , 605 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2010) -----	21
<i>Velasquez-Gabriel v. Crocetti</i> , 263 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2001) -----	17
<i>Vuksanovic v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 439 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006) -----	19
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007) -----	19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) -----	22
8 U.S.C. § §1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) -----	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43) -----	9, 23, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) -----	9, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)(II)(bb) -----	30
8 U.S.C. § 1182 -----	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) -----	14, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1) -----	30

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)-----	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iii)-----	16
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(f)(3)-----	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

98 Cong. Rec. S5420, 5421 (1952)-----	18
ABA, Resolution 113: Preserving the Categorical Approach in Immigration Adjudications 2 (Aug. 4, 2009), http://www.abanet.org/leadership/2009/annual/summary_of_ -----	29
Iris Bennett, The Unconstitutionality of Nonuniform Immigration Consequences of “Aggravated Felony” Convictions, 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1696, 1704-05 (1999)-----	27
Br. of AILA as Amicus Curiae, <i>I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990) (No. 89-601) -----	3
Br. of AILA <i>et al.</i> as Amicus Curiae, <i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2577 (2010) (No. 09-60) -----	3
Br. of IDP <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) (No. 08-651) -----	3
Br. of IDP <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Prudencio v Holder</i> , No. 10-2382 (4th Cir. 2011) -----	3, 4
Br. of Resp., <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2294 (2009) (No. 08-495), 2009 WL 815242 -----	9
Foreign Affairs Manual Note 5.11 -----	15
<i>Op. of Hon. Cummings</i> , 39 Op. Atty Gen. 95 (AG 1937)-----	26
Senate Bill 2250 § 241(a)(4) 82d Cong. (2d Sess. 1952)-----	18
Laura Trice, <i>Adjudication By Fiat: The Need For Procedural Safeguards in Attorney General Review of Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1766 (2010)-----	7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 ----- 3

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g) ----- 29

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)----- 30

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(c)(2)(v) ----- 30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8----- 27
